Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, December 5, 2023

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
Z00M, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Comment Period

*  Public Comment

*  Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Reports
Purchase Orders #5969 to United Rentals, 6 mobile bypass pump, $32,907.76
Claims
Business License Applications
Consent Agenda
Minutes: November 21, 2023 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports
Advisory Board Reports

ACTION ITEMS

Event Permits Discussion/Action
= Christmas Stroll 2023
=  Kids’n’Snow Season 2023-2024

Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder

The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at
www.townofwestyellowstone.com.



http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for
consideration in its decision-making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect
for all persons attending.

No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an

agenda item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

Speakers must state their name for the record.

Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern.
Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.
Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed.
Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command. Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings,
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and,
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and
occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at
440 Yellowstone Avenue.

The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the
meetingroom.

Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be
directed to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com.

Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s
office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at
www.townofwestyellowstone.com.
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P.0.BOX 1570 TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE PHONE: 406-646-7795

MONTANA FAX:406-646-7511
info@townofwestyellowstone.com PURCHASE ORDER D3 \Q- $20\ 00— C\,‘Jr\ \e
Date n-21-23 Ship Via

Order No. 005359 Department  Pu3Lic WoRKS

TO: UNITED RENTALS

ADDRESS:

PLEASE FURNISH THE TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE WITH:

Quantity Description
1 " Mobile Bqyprss Pomp ZUG0 GPM cupali)e .
T 7 \
| —
o Authorized ByM
-
Estimated Cost $ ot . 1s1, Requested By: // //A

€ / & — (¢ _———
VENDOR COPY - White OFFICE COP¥<Canary



O United Rentals’ SALE QUOTE

FLUIR-S QLY TIONS
Egzégﬁgzl\gﬂasou -6923 # 226329787
623-478-8634 FAX Customer # 6731023
Quote Date : 10/24/23
S TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
H|l 440 YELLOWSTONE AVE UR Job Loc : 440 YELLOWSTONE AVE,
“?| WEST YELLOWSTONE MT 59758 R Job 8 b Ip.
Fg P.O. # : QUOTE s
Rl Office: 406-646-7609 Job: 406-646-7609 Fratten By RO ST
Salesperson : WEDNER DELMONTE

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
440 YELLOWSTONE AVE

WEST YELLOWSTONE MT 59758 This is not an invoice
Please do not pay from this document

Qty Equipment # Price Amount

1 5202003 CC: 520-2003 29107.76 29107.76
PUMP 6" VAC ASSIST - DIESEL

DELIVERY CHARGE 3800.00

Sub-total: 32907.76

ToEdls * 32907.76

CONTACT: TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

WHERE PERMITTED BY LAW, UNITED RENTALS MAY IMPOSE A SURCHARGE OF 1.8% FOR CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS ON CHARGE ACCOUNTS. THIS SURCHARGE IS NOT GREATER
THAN OUR MERCHANT DISCOUNT RATE FOR CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS AND IS SUBJECT TO SALES TAX IN SOME JURISDICTIONS.

THIS IS NOT A SALE AGREEMENT/INVOICE. THE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE ARE SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF UNITED'S SALE
AGREEMENT/INVOICE WHICH ARE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME AND POSTED ONLINE AT https://www.unitedrer g g AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE. A PAPER COPY OF THE SALE AGREEMENT/INVOICE TERMS IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

Page: 1



PP66S12 - Data Sheet

6" Diesel Pump

Vacuum Assisted

Product Description

Diesel engine driven centrifugal pump equipped with vacuum-assisted priming system.
‘Irailer mounted for easy transportation having the following additional features: Run dry mechanical seal, Auto-start control,

monitoring of fuel level, engine load, run time, oil and coolant temperature, and telemetry system.

Technical Data

Operating Parameters

Min. / Max. Flow

Min. / Max. Shutoff Head
Maximum Casing Pressure
Maximum Temperature
Maximum Solid Size

Min. / Max. Pump Speed

326 gpm /2490 gpm

58 ft (25psi) / 154 ft (67psi)
260 psi

200°F

3inch

1200 rpm /1950 rpm

Pump & Accessoi'y Specifications

Suction / Discharge Size
Impeller Diameter
Vacuum System - Type / Capacity

Casing

Impeller

Wear Ring

Shaft

Mechanical Seal Faces
Mechanical Seal Lubrication
O-rings & Gaskets

Check Valve Body

Check Valve Flapper

Check Valve Type

Driver Properties

Driver Type

Driver Make

Model

Max. Continuous Rating
Total Displacement
Aspiration

Number of Cylinders
Safety Shutdowns

Fuel Consumption
Run Time

Fuel Type

Fuel Capacity

6inch/6inch
11inch
Diaphragm / 50 CFM

Ductile Iron

CABNM Stainless Steel
Gray Iron 40

17-4PH Stainless Steel
Tungsten/Silicon-Carbide

ISO Viscosity Grade 32 or LOWer e oommer s

Buna-N & Viton
Ductile Iron
Buna-N

Swing type

Type A

Diesel Engine

John Deere
4045TF290

74 hp

4.5 liters
Turbocharged

4

Low Oil Pressure,

High Temp.

3.3 gal/hr @ 1800 rpm
25.5 hours @ 1800 rpm
No. 2 Diesel: NO BIODIESEL
85 U.S. gallons

» United Rentals

Fluid Solutions

Notes

« Performance data based on water at 60°F

Run time indicated is for reference and could vary based on

speed and engine loads

+  Maximum temperature is the equipment material limitation.
Based on the application, process, product and NPSH

requirements, the maximum allowable temperature
could be lower

+ This pump is also available with a 20 CFM venturi-compressor

priming system

Type B

Diesel Engine

Duetz

D914L04

78 hp

4.3 liters

Turbocharged

3

Low Oil Pressure,

High Temp. & V-Belt Failure
3.5 gal/hr @ 1800 rpm

24.3 hours @ 1800 rpm

No. 2 Diesel: NO BIODIESEL
85 U.S. gallons

Type C

Diesel Engine

Duetz

TD2.9L4

75 hp

2.92 liters

Turbocharged

4

Low Qil Pressure,

High Temp. & V-Belt Failure
3 gal/hr @ 1800 rpm

28.2 hours @ 1800 rpm

No. 2 Diesel: NO BIODIESEL
85 U.S. gallons

UnitedRentals.com | 800.UR.RENTS

© 2018 United Rentals, Inc.

Cat Class # 520-2003 | DS # 520-2003-1A/B/C | Drawings & images are for representation only. Actual product may vary.
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PP66S12 - Data Sheet

6" Diesel Pump

Vacuum Assisted

Dimensional Drawing
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Dimensional Details

Total Weight wo/Fuel 3787 Ibs
Total Weight w/Fuel 4390 Ibs
Overall Height 86 inch
Overall Width 67 inch
Overall Length 145 inch

Pump Make Pioneer Purmnp

Pump Model PP56512
Operating Speed Variable
Min. Speed 1200 rpm

Max. Speed 1950 rpm
Impeller Rated Dia. 11inch
Impeller Type Enclosad

No. of Impeller Vanes 2
Solid Dia. 3inch

Specific Speed 2822 US Units
Suction Size 6inch
Discharge Size 6inch

100 First Stamford Place, Ste 700
Stamford, Ct 06902 | USA

UnitedRentals.com | 800.UR.RENTS

£ 2018 United Rentels, Inc.

Cat Class # 520-2003 | DS # 520-2003-1A/B/C | Drawings & images are for representation only. Actual product may vary. Publish Date: 12.09.2020 | Revision No: 01

Page 02



11/21/23, 12:28 PM Cart Contents @ Water Pumps Direct.com - Your Online Water Pump Superstore

WATER PUMPS Search Water Pumns g, Call88s455- o My 5
e \ 1/
D'RE g 4681 P ™ Account oo
— Shop By Category © Deliver to 80110 Change Location
Shopping Cart ( 1 ltems )
ltem Quantity Price
The Following Product(s) Will Ship Via Freight Shipping
Cummins CP2600D4 - 2600 GPM (6") Trailer Mounted ] $54.499.00
Electric Start Diesel Trash Pump ’
Freight Shipping
Model: CP2600D4 M
Remove

This ltem Is Built To Order

Please Choose Which Freight Shipping Option You Would Like

https://www.waterpumpsdirect.com/shopping_cart.php

Save for later

1/5
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FSB - Operating account

*

Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 12/23

Page: 1 of 6
Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
50687 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 24,164.72
12/01/23 Collections In November 2023 24,164.72 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000
50689 2813 Century Link 1,536.58
11/19/23 E911 Viper 255-9710 1,001.04 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/19/23 E911 Viper 255-9712 24 .51 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/19/23 E911 Viper 646-5170 104.62 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/19/23 Alarm Lines 646-5185 83.86 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
11/19/23 Police - 646-7600 322.55 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000
50691 2088 Town West Yellowstone 781.15
12/01/23 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 68.81 BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
12/01/23 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 114.37 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
12/01/23 chrgs, PS Shops, 884 52.76 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
12/01/23 chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 98.17 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
12/01/23 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 67.20 BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
12/01/23 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 163.41 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
12/01/23 utility chrgs, Library, 891 53.32 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
12/01/23 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 163.11 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
50693 2852 Blackfoot Communications 2,011.91
12/01/23 646-5106, fax soc svc 40.53 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
12/01/23 646-5119, police station Dispa 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
12/01/23 646-5141, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
12/01/23 646-5185, town hall alarm 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7311, social services 21.68 SOCSRV 1000 450135 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7481, povah elevator 58.16 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7511, town hall fax 40.53 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7609, public works 21.55 PUBSVC 1000 430200 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7650, police station fax 40.53 DISPCH 2850 420750 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7715, povah center 24_95 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7795, town hall 231.64 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 646-7845, court clerk 7.16 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
12/01/23 646-9017, library 43.95 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
12/01/23 646-9027, sewer plant alarm 40.53 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
12/01/23 ethernet, library 300.00 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
12/01/23 ethernet, povah center 187.26 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
12/01/23 ethernet, police station 367.80 POLICE 1000 411258 345 101000
12/01/23 ethernet, town hall 272.00 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 ethernet, public works shop 125.00 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4909, town hall judge 14.45 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4894 Town hall Court Clerk 1.10 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4897 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4898 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
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For the Accounting Period: 12/23
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Report 1D: AP100

Claim  Check Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
12/01/23 602-4900 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4901 town hall 5.25 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4902 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4903 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4904 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4905 town hall 1.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4906 Library Main desk 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4907 Library Director 1.10 LIBRY 2220 460100 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4908 Povah Ctr 11.10 POVAH 1000 411255 345 101000
12/01/23 602-4949 Town Hall 11.10 TWNHAL 1000 411250 345 101000
12/01/23 6024044 Soc Ser Pantry 10.00 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
50696 2546 Century Link QCC 9.96
664963131 11/24/23 long dist chg 406-646-7600 9.96 DISPAT 1000 420160 345 101000
50697 73 Westmart Building Center 1,316.54
11/27/23 Street Supplies 310.22 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
11/27/23 Street Signs 49.32* STREET 1000 430200 243 101000
11/27/23 Street Buildings 66.49 STREET 1000 430200 366 101000
11/27/23 Police Suuplies 69.33 POLICE 1000 420100 220 101000
11/27/23 UPDL Building Supplies 78.82 UPDL 1000 411252 366 101000
11/27/23 Library 29.43 LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
11/27/23 Library Building 173.80* LIBRY 1000 411259 366 101000
11/27/23 Town Hall supplies 357.93 TWNHLL 1000 411250 220 101000
11/27/23 Park supplies 125.17 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
11/27/23 Cemetery 56.03 CEMTRY 2240 430900 220 101000
50698 3242 Fisher"s Technology 15.64
1254294 11/27/23 copy fee 15.64 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
50699 42 Fall River Electric 7,626.29
11/20/23 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 397.16 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
11/20/23 povah comm ctr 4212001 198.46 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
11/20/23 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
11/20/23 RR Well 4212005 68.74 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/20/23 SEWER LIFT STATION 4212006 393.17 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/20/23 SEWER PLANT 4212007 1,413.18 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/20/23 POLICE 4212008 315.80 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
11/20/23 TOWN HALL 4212009 382.40 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
11/20/23 1CE RINK 421010 62.20 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
11/20/23 S Canyon XmasTree Light 421011 0.00 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
11/20/23 South Iris Street Well 4212013 103.20 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/20/23 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014 211.42 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/20/23 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 39.00 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/20/23 911 Tower 4212016 118.28 911 2850 420750 341 101000
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11/20/23 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 54.29 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/20/23 SHOP 4212018 123.11 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
11/20/23 ANIMAL 4212029 87.75 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
11/20/23 CLORINATOR 4212030 64.91 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/20/23 Electric Well 4212031 42.29 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/20/23 PARK 4212032 206.38 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
11/20/23 UPDH 4212041 568.47 UPDH 1000 411252 341 101000
11/20/23 SEWER TREAT SERV 4212046 1,186.00 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/20/23 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 138.83 LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000

50705 3400 Julie Brown 1,542.50
11/30/23 Dispatch Building 177.50 DSPTCH 1000 411258 398 101000
11/30/23 Library 225.00 LIBRY 1000 411259 357 101000
11/30/23 Rendezvous Ski building 365.00 TRLHD 1000 411256 350 101000
11/30/23 Town Hall 550.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
11/30/23 Povah Building 225.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000

50707 1514 Verizon Wireless 1,000.79

21 Smartphones

5 laptops
11/20/23 640-0108, Police 38.13 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-0121 Laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-0141 Street SP 38.13 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/23 640-0159 Street SP 38.13 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/23 640-0606 911 Dispatch 38.13 911 1000 420160 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1103, Operator SP 38.13 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1460, Library Dir, SP 38.13 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1461, S & W operator, SP 38.13 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1462, S & W Super, SP 38.13 WATER 5210 430500 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd 38.13 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP 38.13 ADMIN 1000 410210 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP 38.13 REC 1000 460440 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1754, COP, SP 38.13 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1755, Police 38.13 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1756, Police 38.13 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1757, Police 38.13 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1758, Head Dispatcher 38.13 DSPTCH 1000 420160 345 101000
11/20/23 640-1759, Police 38.13 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-7547,WS Super 38.14 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
11/20/23 640-9074, PSS, SP 38.13 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/23 640-2195 683 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-2551 COP laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 641-0184 686 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 641.0207 681 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/23 640-2354 Social Services 38.13 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
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11/20/23 640-2629 City Judge 38.13 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
50713 1089 Gallatin County Treasurer 5.00
RRG16671- 12/01/23 RRG16671 - 23Dunraven 5.00 POLICE 1000 420100 870 101000
50714 3306 Jon Simms 115.28
11/30/23 Mileage for after hours 115.28 STREET 1000 430200 370 101000
50715 674 Karst Stage 8,850.00
12811 06/16/23 BusAwesomeAdventureFridays 885.00 SUMREC 1000 460449 319 101000